The benefit was calculated by deducting the net income before the project from the net income after
the project at every crop. US$ 444 thousand of the project economic benefit was appropriated after the
completion of the repair works, from the third year.

Table 3-10-3  Calculation of the Benefit in Halecou

Source: JICA Study Team

(3) Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR)

The results of the economic analysis of 32 years in Halecou shows that the EIRR is 12 % and the B/C
is 1.1. It is confirmed the project can take the benefit which offsets the cost.

Table 3-10-4  Economic Evaluation Indicators in Halecou

The next table shows the result of the sensitivity analysis. In case of no change of the benefit, if the
construction cost increases 10 %, the EIRR will be more than 10 %. In case of 10 % decrease of the
benefit, if the construction cost does not change, the EIRR will be able to keep in 10 %, whose B/C is
1.0. In case of 20 % decrease of the benefit, if the construction cost increases 10 %, the EIRR will fall
in 7 %.

Table 3-10-5  Sensitivity Analysis of EIRR in Halecou

   Source: JICA Project Team

(Unit: US$ Thousand)
Year Const. Cost O&M Cost Project Cost Total Cost

1 1,309.58 - - 1,309.58
2 1,309.58 - - 1,309.58
3 - 78.57 79.17 157.74
4 - 78.57 79.17 157.74
5 - 78.57 79.17 157.74
6 - 78.57 - 78.57

Area
(ha) Crop Rainy Season Dry Season Total

Before Project Condition
252.0 Paddy 166.0 - 166.0 65.9% 123.18 35.13 88.05

Maize 58.0 25.0 83.0 32.9% 52.11 14.59 37.52
Total 224.0 25.0 249.0 98.8% 175.29 49.72 125.57

After Project Condition
252.0 Paddy 166.0 252.0 418.0 165.9% 728.57 197.85 530.72

Maize 58.0 - 58.0 23.0% 56.79 17.52 39.27
Total 224.0 252.0 476.0 188.9% 785.37 215.37 570.00

Benefit in crop production = {(Total Net Income After Project Condition) - (Total Net Income Before Project Condition)} 444.43

Net Return
(US$ x 1000)

Gross Return
(US$ x 1000)

Product. Cost
(US$ x 1000)

Cropping
Intensity (%)

Planted Area (ha)

Benefit
Base +5% +10%

Base 11.92% 11.16% 10.47%
-10% 10.32% 9.62% 8.97%
-20% 8.66% 8.00% 7.38%

Cost condition

Indicator NPV (US$ x 1000) B/C EIRR

Value 414.79 1.14 11.92%

10%Discount Rate (i) =

Source: JICA Study Team

Final Report (Priority Project)

3-39

3-10-3 Social Validity

In addition to the direct economic effect, following indirect effect is expected by implementing the
project.

(1) Improvement of rice self sufficiency in beneficiary farmers

Rice cropping period was limited only into wet season so far, since irrigation water was not stably
delivered into the paddy fields in dry season, due to soil intrusion into the intake site and deposited
soil sedimentation in the canal in wet season. Farmers who could not produce local rice for self